J. CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1986 1759
A Structural and Isotopic NO,- Exchange Rate Comparison of
trans-[Co(ao-H-ao)( NO,),] and cis- [Co( Hao),( NO,),] NO,t
Don E. Murray, Elmer 0. Schlemper, Sutatip Siripaisarnpipat, and R. Kent Murmann *
Department of Chemistry, University of Missouri, Columbia, Missouri 6520 I ,  U.S.A.
The X-ray crystal structures of two  non-isomeric (a-amineoxime)dinitrocobalt(iii) complexes,
trans- [Co(ao-H-ao) (NO,),] and cis- [Cot Hao),( NO,),] NO, (Hao = 3-amino-3-methyl-2-
butanone oxime), have been refined to conventional R values of 0.034 (trans) and 0.032 (cis). The

1762 J. CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1986
Figure 2. An ORTEP drawing of cis-[Co(Hao),(NO,),]+ with the atom
numbering system
Table 4. N.m.r. assignments a
'H 13C
A A
f \ r  3
Assign- Assign-
mentb trans' cisd ment trans' cis
C5,C6d 2.01 (6) 1.38 (6) C1,C2 160.597 (2) 182.340 (2)
c7,c9 2.09 (6) C3,C4 61.078 (2) 62.275 (2)
cB7c'o lm3' (12) { 1*58(6) ;:;g:o} 26.031 (4) ;:::;$:;)
N3,N4 5.18 (4) 5.11 (1) C5,C6 13.261 (2) 14.665 (2)
5.24 (1)
5.44 (1)
5.57 (1)
O H 0  19.1 (1)
In p.p.m. downfield from SiMe, (C and H); CD,Cl solvent; relative
Protons on these carbons (see Figures 1 intensities in parentheses.
and 2). tran~-[Co(ao-H-ao)(NO~)~]. cis-[Co(Hao),(NO,), ]NO,.
magnitude. The long Co-N distance in both structures is
associated with the nitro group which has its O N 0  plane nearly
parallel to the line connecting 0-H-0. These results suggest
that the Hao and ao-H-ao ligands are less 'five-co-ordinate-
producing' than is pnao or that the unsymmetrical distribution
of the methyl groups around the sp3 carbon in the five-
membered chelate ring dictates the asymmetry of the 5 and 6
positions about Co"'. There is some tendency toward five co-
ordination and the nitro groups in the trans-dinitro ao-H-ao
complex, in the solid state at least, should be chemically
different as was found in solution for the pnao complex.'3 In
most other respects the two trans-dinitro complexes have
almost identical bond distances and angles (Tables 2 and 3). The
numbering system used in the previous paper has been modified
for these tables to correspond with that used in the title
complexes.
Distances and Angles involving the Amineoxime Ligandx-
The bond distances and angles within and involving the
amineoxime ligand are remarkably constant for the cis-Hao
and trans-ao-H-ao complexes and they are also very similar to
those in the trans-pnao complex. The Co-N(oxime) distances
average 1.923(3), 1.898(3), and 1.900(3) A for the order cis-Hao,
trans-ao-H-ao, and trans-pnao showing only a slight, but
significant, 0.02 8, lengthening in the cis-Hao case. The
Co-N(amine) distances average 1.938(3), 1.946(3), and 1.977(3)
A respectively, with the trans-pnao complex longer, presumably
due to steric strain caused by the ring containing the three
carbon atoms. The C-C distances show the variations expected
in going from sp3 to sp2 hybridization [in the range 1.505-
1.537 A (av.)]. The C-N(amine) distance is, as expected, slightly
shorter than a C-C bond, having an average value of 1.502(4) A,
and no significant differences between the cis and trans